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l~ APPELLATE' DECISIONS - DUCA·v., NATIONAL PARK. 

NICK J. DUCA, 

JUNE 23, 1955 • 

Appellant·, 
v·. 

) 

) On.Appeal 

BOROUGH COUNOIL OF THE 0 
). CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER. 

BOROUGH. OF NATIONAL PARK, 
. . ) 

· · Respondent.. , 

--·-·--- -.-·- - -- ~ - ~ ~- _) 
. William T11 Cahill, Esqa, and Joseph .. Mennite, Esq.,, Attorneys 

for Appellant. 
William Be Kramer, Esq·o, Attorney for· Respondent. 
·Alvin E. Granite, Esq., and Carlton W. Rowand, Esq., Attorneys 

for Objectorso 
BY· THE DIRECTOR: 

· 'fhis is an appeal from the .action of respondent · 
which resulted in a denial of appellant's application to 
transfer his license C-4 from 26 River Rqad to premises at 
Second Street and Columbia Boulevard, National. Park. The 
Mayor(.and Councilmen of the Borough were also named as re­
spondents in the Notice and Petition of Appeal but they are· 
neither necessCiry nor proper· parties to .. ~J;le appeal and I · 
.have amended the pleading-$ accordingly_. - · 

·The pleading s he re in admit -that on .Fe b,q;.ary 28 1 
__ 19551 a resolution to approve the said transfer was read to 

« · the Mayor and members of the Bor.ough .council; tha·~ ~pon a 
roll call, three Councilmen vot.ed in favor of the transfer, 
three. Councilmen voted to deny the transfer, and tbe Mayor . 
of the .Borough declined to votep Under substantially similar 
circumstances it has been held that the action of tb.e local· 
issuing. authority result~d in a denial of appellant•;s appli-

· eation. Spanier v. Denville~ :Bµlletiil: 200, Item ~2; ;~f.Saih.i 
v. Denville, Bulletin 233., Item 6e · J ··( • 

The Petition of Appeal .allege·s that the action of 
respondent in failing to grant the transfer was a:rbi tra·ry, 
capricious and contrary to lawe The· answer fi;Led herein 
neither admits nor denies said allegation but leaves ap1pellant 
to: his proof e . ' ~ :, 

At the hearing held b.e_;rein Wlfl~ p~.q testified that 
he has _held a plenary retail coI).;Su.mPtiQn. li.~ense for t4.e past 
five or six years at· 26 River Road whi~n is located in ·"one 
of the fU:rthe rmo.st. ends of the tow.n", along the Delawar:e River 

·directly across from ~he Phi·ladelphia Navy Yard.. He ftj.:rther 
testifled that in July 1954 he purchased from the Borou:gh the 
plot of land at Second Street and Columbia Boulevard; erected 
th~reon a_building which cost approximately $24,000 and ~Ghere-

·arter applied to the Borough Council for a transfer of his . 
iicense to said building. A photograph indicates tl1at'.it is 

. ' 
! 



:~ l ~: ,,·; 

a. subs·t·~tial t'WO-story ·building_ with :11v1n.g quarters.·:a~-~V..e.:~ 
,:- Appellant ·tes:t·ified that he and n.1$ family· now. oc·¢µpy:,~C!+4~if·~· 
, ;Liviµg· quarters and that the new ·building is ·about tqFe.e , 
.hwidred ·:ree,t from the River· RQC:i.d·.·pr·emises., It was. st1p1f~at.0:d 
. that. :ther·e·. is .no. ·zoning ordinali.ce "pro.hf bi ting the .: coriduc\t"/.Ot: 
".the. lic.ensed -business a.t Second· :str-eet and Columb.ia:~.Bo.U:l"E,FV.~ard~ 

~:.;\ 

, ) .. No· ·testimony was pre.I.en.·t':ed;: .py respond.ant ·.at ... t}l~elr. ~ 
hearing ~held ·he re:tnq · ~':Ci~~ i.01 ~ 

· 
5 

' ':'.ITil\j!Z' 

~ : Four objectors who live ·within one bloqk of .. t~~.::fij~~~ 
:. is·e-s :to which .transfer is sotight :appe·ared and testif~4~.d<~·~";-~~n:~ 
,h;a:ring .held. :herein. ~hey all.~ge ·that .the new p1H:~µi.±~~·S' 7:.fl.r.~ ·: 
·about·."One .. :trrousand f·eet from the .(>.ld premises; .tti,~:t;.:1;pe :,~~~;a.~ J.§ 
.-.pri:marily residential; that. ·th~ o.per·~:Uon ·.of .li.e~~z:i~·ed .. :P~~~~i-~\~~ · 
at· the new location will be d~gerous to children pecause t;f£ -· 
inc·rease:d .. traffic, and that- they.-... a:r~. ·rea.rful th$.t;'.~i~·~banq_~~ 
will o·ccur 0 at the. licensed premis·es. Bev.en ot:Q.er ~,o;p,_j~.g~o:F'.$ l 

· ( thr·ee qf whom reside within one block or· said ·;r;r~em!f.s·_es) :.~a:~~'?­
·,appe-ared and it :was stipulated ·that., if call.ad >to testify, ·-the~:r 
testimony would-.be subs-tanti:ally .... the . same.· It ·.al:~o. gpp~a_r:$ -~h;{i~ 

· a. lpetit:ion containing· about seven:ty:~f :l. ve n?llles of ;p(a-r s:ons .o9.-:- · 
ij·ecting· :to the ·transfe.r was pres:e:nted, to· the· Boro:ugh ::OP:u;:nci:L.• . 
. On th~ o.ther hand,,· four persons 1'1,ho .live· within one· .. b1ock' ot 
i·,the. ·pr.en~zl$e·s to which transfer . .i.s · s.ot+-gh.t app.eare_d.-~he~rein q:ri. 
~·behalf df. appellant and testified that they had· .no obj_e,-ction · 
.. :to ·tne · tran.sfer. .:Eighteen o-.ther.~pe·rsons .(six'.of w .. :tiom ·res_ ~de:. 
· wi.thin ·one .blo~ of said premi·ses) . also .a:ppe.are¢1-and. i_t .was . 
_,:sti::pula ted. that their testimony· wo.ul~ ·he substan.ti.al~y; ·the· 
-.:·s.ame . ., 

. ·Oonsi·dering the ·vario:us objections, I .f~~d -ti:iat, · 1n­
::re'spe.ct1>:v·e .of the dts tanc.e, .b-etw~en, .tn~ ol,d an_d .n.ew : pr~mf:~:e·.s_,,·· ': . 
the :transfer of the lic·ense ·will ·no.,t ·result in an ·unduer\con;_ '. 

_:cent,ratl.'.on -.of :licenses· -because the·mear.est place .1:1·.cen:se.d ·for 
·cons·Um.uti:on ·,Will ·still be .oYer ··two ·:thousand feet ... f:rdm ... th.e·,·,·new 

._:.pr·erai·s-·es. As to the char~cter ·of. th~ ._neighborhoo.g,, ].:.t :.:ap:pe:·ars· 
.. that:, ~whi1~:e .there .are· ·nwnerous =nes:;tdence:s. in .the 1vi-cini.ty"<o.f ~-
:.-sec.and :B:tre-et :and Columbia Boule;v91r,q_,· · ,ther.e . .are .-.@.~o · twp-:~~-r · 
· ·thr:e-e ·.s:tor.es .and a .bus line te1-,nina:tes at o·r-.near ,(said .,c.ornero 
:.-The:r·e .. -i's~ .. li ttle, if any, evidenc.e ""c_oncerning the )il·l·~·ge&,~.-traffio 
:haz'ard •.. :.ks :,to ~:di.sturbances, th.e .n~wor~ .shows ·:th?!:i~ ;:;b:~_t:we-eri , - _, 
'D·ec:.embe-r»-.1T952 and Dec.ember 19.54 seventeen compla'i:nts .lfe.re. r.·e~ 

··-ce1±ved :ey :ithe ·pol:i.ce · as :to .,dis'tur.bances ·in, or "near.··~6 :,.R£v·Eir 
.TRoado .,H.,owev·er, oniy .two .cornpla;lnts .. c·onc.er .. ned d.is"turbarictes .. ,iri 
'appel-lant';::s premis,es and both. or ·:.these .:complaints .w_ere ... sf~gri~d 

.-by :·app~~llanto ··N:o .disciplinary ~-proQ.eedin,gs ·have .. e;ve:r'_beeri . 
brought aga·1n-st. appellanto .. The_;Se :.f;;acts are not s:u:ff,ici.ent '.·to 

?warrant ·~a (denial .of ·the .transfer.: 1~cr. _;_Kupay ·v. ·Passaic, ··Btil­
,.letin ·:~8,03,,., Ttem ·.9. ,At the '.hearing ,-,h~erein .. appell.a~t ··:t:es.~:i;t.i,ed 
·'that·.hics:_;new ,premises .are soundi..P·rQo:fo <If ·there·.-ar.e -.d-is:fu~ip·_ 
: anc;e·s :at>·the ·n.ew .premises, ac.ti.on .:·JU.9-'Y .-b:e t~~_en by >the '.io,cnil 
.:·-.1ssuing :authority 'to suspend ·:or ·n·evpke ··or refuse -..to -:.r·en:ew' .. 
_;-a pp:e'Ji'l=ant' s .1 ic-en se o · 

. :·0.bj:e:ctors 'also. allege :~tha~., ·1n,·d~.ed.s aff.eqting. ;t.h.e ., 
·;·n·ew.,,premis·e·s., '°there :are restr.ic'tbEe: c.ov:enants .co~Qerriing >the .; 
·, us·e o·r >the :_·pro·perty o · Ho-i .. ~ever, : I;'-~s,i;r.i·e·t:t ve covenant.s . are ... riot ~ 
-.;prq,p0er]Fy ·1'the. concern ::of license '::i,_s,suing -authorities ·:bu·t ·i.8..re . 
'.cognizable .. onJ;.y -.by civ.11 co.urt·s.o ?Methodist ·Epis.co.pal Chureh. :j 

·',:'V •. Verona·, ::-Bulle tin· 1~91, Item ,; 5J":;"T-h0Ill:QS on . v fl> . we s tvi I.le., ,' e-t '; ili ~ ~ . 
;Bulletin.·729,. Item. L. · .. · · .,, 

.! "' .. 

. \; . 
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After reviewing all the evidence l conclude that the 
action of respondent was-erroneous and must be reversed. QVBertz 
v e · Perth Amboy, Bulletin 1011, Item 1 f Pistilli 'v •. Bernardsville, 
Bulletin 10301 Item 2s. 

Accordingly,. it is, on this- 6th day of June, 1955~ . 

ORDERED that the action of respondent in failing- to 
grant appellant's application to transfer his license is hereby· 
reversed, and respondent is directed to transfer the license in 
accordance with the application made_ by appellante 

· Wil·liam Howe Davis"' 
Directore 

24) APPELLATE DECISIONS - BRIGANTINE BEACH HOTEL CORPo v$ 
~RIGANTINE - AMENDED ORDERc 

Brigantine Beac~ Hotel Corpo, 
t/a Brigantine Hotel, 

· .Appellant, 

) 

) 

) 

Board of Commissioners of the )'. 
Cit(Y' of Brigantine, · / 

Respondent" ) i 
. __ :_· ' 

I 

~~~-~__,~_.,---.....,----~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
I 

On Appeal 

AMENDED ORDER 

On ·~ay 16~ 1955, I ent,ered_Conclusions and Order herein 
affirming the action·.·iof respondent and restoring the thirtu-five­
day balance of the suspension imposed by respondent to commence 
~t 7 a,,ma. May 23, 1955, and to t:erminate at 7 a.,m~ June 27 1 1955. 
See Bulletin 1068..., Item l~ · 

It appears from a petition filed herein that_. pri.or to 
the entry of the aforesaid Conclu.sions ·and Order, arrangement:s . 
had been completed for an affair described as a "Miss Brigantine: 
Ball" to be held on appellant~ s premises by the Brigantine Lion~ 
Club on Saturday, June 4, 1955; that the affair has been given/ 
publicity throughout Atlantic County at a great expense to-th' 
Club, and that the Club will suffer a ·severe hardship if-the af­
fair-is not held as· scheduled., The petition requests that the 

. suspension be lifted for one day and that the extra .day be added 
~o the original suspensione · 

It sufficiently appearing that many members of the gen­
eral public will suffer hardship because of the suspension in 
accordance wi,th the terms of the original order1 and no cause · 
appearing to the contrary~ 

It is, on this 26th day of May, 1955, 

ORDERED that. the susp~nsion of thirty-five ·daysi, which 
_has been in effect since 7 a.me May 23, 1955, shall contil'Jll.e in 
·effect until 7 a .• me June 4, 1955; that thereafter .said ··susp<ension 
sha:i1 be lifted until 7 a.me June 5, 1955, when it shall a~g:ain 
N 1C1ome effective and ~ontinue in effect· until 7 a .. m., Jun~ :2.s, 19.5lo_ 

William Howe Davis, 
'Director .• 
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3~ DISCIPLINARl PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS"~ PRIOR RECORD ""' 
AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED!FOR 15 DAYS~ 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ . 

In,. the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedi_ng s C\gains t 

JAMES We. CAVANAUGH and 
HRASNA,· . . . 
t/a· ·Hotel ,New Windsor, 

201 Fourth Avenue, 
Belmar, New Jersey, 

JOHN Je 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holders of Piena;ry Retail Consumption 
License c:...10, issued by the Board of ) 
Commissioners of the Borough of Belmare 
- - - - - - _._ - - -·- - - - - - - ~ _.) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

James We Cavanaugh and John Jc Hrasna, Defendant-licensees,Pro s~Q 
Edward Fe Ambrose, Esqe, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic. 

Beverage Cciriiroio·. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants have pleaded .!!Qr! vult to a charge alleging 
th.at: they sold, served and delivered and allowed, permitted and 
su.fr.e-~::e;d the sale to and consumption of alcoholic beverages on· 
their.: .£icehsed premises .by two minors, in violation of Rule l 
.pf Sta&;e. Regulations Noe 20e 

The file herein discloses that, ·as a result of ihrorma~ 
ti.on received from the Belmar ~olice Department~ ABC agents ob~ 
tained written statements from John --- (age 18) and Paul ---
(age 20). In his statement John says that they entered defend- , ·. 
ants' licensed premises on Sunday, March 20, 1955, at about 4 
p.m., and remained tl1ere about three hours; that during their 
visit each minor "had/over fifteen glas.ses of beer" which 'r'ere 

_purchased from and served by a bartender who did not question 
either of them as to age. In his statement Paul substantially 
corroborates the statement made by John except that he alleges. 
that each or· the,m was "served with about twenty or twenty-five 
glasses of b.ee·r." On April 16,. 1955, both minors accompanied 
the ABC agents· to defendants' licensed premises, at which time 
they identified the premises as the place in which they were served.I>· 
and. Daniel Hayes, a bartender, as the person who served themo At 
that time the bartender verbally denied that he had sold alco-· 
holic beverages at any "time to the minors o 

Defendants have a prior record.. Effective July 27, 1953~ 
the then D!rector suspended their license for a period of two days 
afte·r. they, had pleaded .!1.Q!! vul t to a charge of permitting mis­
labeled beer taps on'their licensed premiseso Re Cavanaugh & 
Hrasna, Bulletin 979, Item 8~ Taking into consideration the . 
large number of drinks served to the minors and the prior· ·dis..:.. 
similar violation, I shall suspend ~efendantsw license for fif­
teen days o Five days will be remitted for the plea e·ntered 
herein, leaving a net suspension of .ten days" Cf g Re New Glass· 
Bar~. Inco, BUlletin ·922 3 Item 4o 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of May. 1.955 ~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-10, 
is sued ·by the B.oard of Commissioners of the Borough of Belmar to 
'James W. Cavanaugh_ and J.ohn ·J~ Hrasna, · t/a Hotel New Windsor.., 
201 Fourth Avenue, Belmar, be and the same is hereby suspended 
far a period of ten (10) days commencing at 2:00 aQmo, JWle 6~ 1955. 
and terminating at 2~00 aemoJI June 16jl °1955Q ' ; 

William Howe Davis, 
Directoro 



BULLETIN 1070 PAGE 5 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE 
REGULATIONS NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED 'FOR 15 D.A.YS, ·.LESS 
5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter of D.isc.iplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
LEN! R. CAPRIOTTI,· . 
t/a Arch Cafe, · .·. . ) 
200 Arch Street & 6 North 2nd Stre.et, 

Camden, New J er se:r, · · · ) 
Holder ar. Plenary Retail Cons.umption ). 
License C-182, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverag·e Control of ) 
the City of Camden. : . · 

--~---------------~~ 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND .. 

ORDER 

Frank M. Lario, Esq., Attorney for Defe:adant~11cerl'see. · 
Dora P. -Rothschild,-Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Bev~rag~ Contr~l. 
BI THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non ~ to a charge alleging 
that during prohibited hours he· sold an alcoholic beverage. in 
an original container for off-premises. consumption, in viola­
tion or Rule 1 of State Regulations No •. 38~ 

The file herein discloses th~t at 10: 55 p.m •. , April 
;, 1955, ABC agents 'Who were in defendant's licensed premisesl 
purchased from ~he bartender therein a pint of whiskey for Qff-
premis es consumption. The agents left with tne merchandise I 

. and shortly thereafter re.-entered and identified themselves to 
the bartender who verbally acfylitted. the prohibited sale. 

Defendant· has no prior. adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend his license for the mil'l.imum period· of fifteen days. 
Re DeLorenzo, Bulle tint 11060·~, ]tem, '7/ •. , . F-itv:e da.y; .. s;; will be remit­
ted for the plea en tared· he r.ei:~i'; leaving· a .. ne:t. suispension .or· 
ten days. 

ORDERED. that Plenary Retail Gonsumptiion, ]1fusrun1)·1 C~l1:82,,. 
issued by the Municipal Board'i o-'i Alcoholic B·everag:e.'- O.on:t·roln ot 
the City of Cam.den to L'eni R .... Oapr.1otti, t/a Arch e:are,. 200t 

·Arch Street & 6 North 2nd S'b!'.&e.t,. Camden be and, tihe: ·same: its_;. 
hereby suspended for a periodi.~ ot. ten (105 days,;, aommen·cing at 
7: 00 a.m., June 6, 1955 and:. terrnihating. at 7i:~o0; a.,,m-•. , June 16.1,. 
1955. -· ' ' ' 

· William. Howe Da¥rts 1.1 

Dtq-ectov·.~ 
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5 o DISCI·PL:INA:RY -PROCEE:OINGS - -;qALE. OF :.A.LCOHOLIC :BEVEMGES 
, DURING ·PROHIB_lT.ED· .. HOURS .. ·IN ;'VIO:(,ATION: OF RULE. l OF STATE 

REGULATl.ONS .;No·~. ,3$ . ·-: LlCEN:SE · -SVS~ENDED :.FOR 15: DAYS,:.· LESS 
5 FOR PLEAe ·, ·. " 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MIKE THURZ, JR e , 

· t/a· ~ike .. ,1 s, 

•'I, 

- :·. -·,_ .... : ~.. . 

CON CL US.I ON:S-
·. ';'· ·258 Johnston Avenue, 

Jersey City, No J. , · · 

.-) 

) 

) 

) 

Holde·r of. Plenary Retail Consumpti-on- ,} 
License C-431, issued by .t~e -M.unicipal · 
Board -of oAlc oholic Bever.age Control . of). · 

A;ND :· ··: 

-ORDER, . ;:--,:; 

tte City of Jersey City e . 

-. "":'"'" - ~ - - - - - - ~ - """:"' """.""" '"'."9 """"". ~ - ~ > .. ,'t·' 

Ezra L. Nolan., .. Esq~,, ··Att.orney foI" ·Defendant.-l_icensee. 
Dora p. Ro.thschild,. ~-ppea:ring .-for,. :Pi v.1.sion of ,Ugoholic -

. · · Beverage Controle 
BY THE DIRECTOR: .. · -· ., .. ·) 

: Defendant pleaded· no_n vult·. to._ th_e .. following charge: . 
.· ·- : . ,· 

i • 

, "On MolJ.cJ.ay_ everii~g, .Apr,il 25,. ·1955, ~at .. ~~out."·· 
11:.2·5 P. M., ·you ·sqld. and delivered arid ~llQwed·,_.· : .. · ·. 
permi t-ted and suffered the sale and delivery of _ 

.. -alcoholic ·b.e_ve_rages, viz., s;i.x -l.2~ounce. cans ot 
,krue:ger. be.er- at ,retai-1. in t)J.eir prigipa:i, containe~s ... 

.. : ... -... 

. _f.or- con~~ptioJ'.:l off .the liq_ensed-. premi.se~r in vio~:· , - .";' 
.· latiop.:_of.Rule-~ qf _State_ .. Regµlations N_o. 38.". __ .i .:·:·~·r 

:~· .. _': ( ~ .. . :_~·; . -

The f,ile herein ·di:sc'ios es. that. ABC agent.s. entered . ,;·i: 
defendant• s licensed ·premises m{_.April 25, 1955 at about 10 
p.m. ·The bp.-rtender on d:uty was ph_e licen$e~. ·At'. ~bout 11:25· 
p.m •. ; after. the; agents' 9bse!ved- ~~n _appa;rent. sale of beer to -:8.: . 

. pat~on for of f-_pre!llises. consump:~iop.,~ ope. of the ag_ents:. a.:9k,ed,:· . 
the. licensee for· six. ca;ns of beer to. talre out" .... The -1-ic.ense·e .'. 
placed a pag containing- ·a cardboard carry pack with six :c:an·s.; 
of Krueger beer on the bar in front of the· agent, and received 
$1.10 in payment -from the agent.•: 'Ihe ,_age_n,~9. then, :left the 
premises with ·the ·beer and returned immediately. The licensee 
had t~porarily lef.t-the premises_, but ·returned~, ~th.in a- short. 
time, arid the'. agents j,den-ti·fied· the:rµseI: ve.s o_ , .. :.'. " . : . ..· :' i. ~;". ' ,t, 

' •• •• < ~ • • ~ . ~ ( 
., . ~ . ' J ~ . ~ 

. :· · D~f_enqant has._ rio .p.rior: adjµ(licate_d reco~d.,. _.I,shal:b . 
sus-pend. defende1:ntrs. license-. for fif~een '.days •. ·Re. Pawlows.k:tv .. s·:.· 
Taver;n,. Inc., B'ull~-t;;i_n .1055, Item_ ; •. Five. days "411. be. remi:t~ 
ted for the plea entered herC?in leaving a net suspension or~~-·;_; 
ten daysai 

Ac~or,dingly '· _it is., on this Jlst day of May 1955, 

.ORDERED that, Plenary Retail 9onsumption· License C-431.il.' , 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of · 
the City of Jersey City to Mike Thurz, Jro, t/a Mike's, 258· . 
Johnston Avenue, Jersey Citi, be and the same is hereby sus-
pende.d for a period· of ten· (10) days commencing at 2: 00 a~ m. 
June .11," 195_5 and terminating at 2:00 aem. June 21, 1955·. 

W-illiam Howe Davis, 
· Director 

' \ 

r 

I 
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6~ DISCIPLINARl PROCEEDINGS - LICENSE PHEVIOUSLY SUSPENDED . 
BY DIRECTOR - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agai-ns t . 

MARIE PONE & DOMINIC Je PONE, 
t/a Hubby's Inn, .' 
Kasonbey's Lane & Spotswood Road, 
Monroe Township, 
PO Jamesburg, New Jersey, 

)" 

) 

) 

) 

') 
Holders of Plenaxy Retail Consumption 
License C-7, issued by the Township ) 
Committee of the To'Wllship of Monroe 
(Middlesex County); transferred to ) 

CHARLES Re TOLENOJ' 

for the same premises~ 

) 

) 
~ llllB'1' - - -·- - ~ - - a- - --- ~ - °"""* - - ~ 

Charles Rl!l Toleno.11 Petitioner:~ Pro seo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On Petition 

0 RD ER 

On March 22, 1955 1 I suspended the license :held by 
Marie Pone and Dominic J Cl Pone for a .p.eriod of nine-tu days 
commencing at 3 a8m9 March 28, 1955~ and terminating·at 3 aeme 
June 26, 1955e In the Conclusions and Order I suggested that 

· the licensees would be well advised to seek a bona fide purchas-
er for their licensed busiiless~ Bulletin 1058, Item lOe · 

The petition af Charles R., Toleno., received by me on 
May 20, 1955, recites that he has agreed to purchase the busi­
ness in que sti.on for a substantial sum of money; that he· has 
applied to the local issuing authority for a transfer of the 
license; that he has been employed as a bartender at other 11- . 
censed premises for the past nine years; that he has a wife and 
three small children to supporte His p·etition requests that 
the suspension heretofore imposed be lifted if and wnen the 
lie ense is transferred to peti tionere The local issuing author-
1 ty was immediately notified that said.request had been made to 
me by petitionere Thereafter, as appears from a certified copy 
ot a resolution adopted by said Township committee on May 27, 
1955, the pending application for the transfer of "the license 
was granted (necessarily subject to the suspension) and the 
Tovmship Clerk was authorized to "transfer on the license 
certificatee" · 

The suspension heretofore imposed has now been in 
effect for more than sixty-five days9 Under all the. circUJl~ 
stances, I shall grant the reques.ted reli.ef e 

Accordingly., i·t is; on· this 1st day of June, 1955, 

ORDERED that the suspension heretofore impo·sed herein 
be and the same is hereby lifted,, effective as soon as the 
transfer is endorsed by the Township Clerk on the· face of the 
license certificate.· · 

William Howe Davis, 
Director 
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7. DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED 
IN MINIMUM CONSUM.ER RESALE PRICE LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Dis.ciplinary 
Proceedings against 

. SARA WEINTROB, 
t/a Harry's Bar, 
1225-1227 Baitic Avenue, 
Atlantic City, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-29' issued by the ·Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Atlantic) 
City. - · - . 

------------------~ 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Sara Weintrob, Defendant-licensee, Pro see 
Dora Pe Rothschild, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control& 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded .!!Q!! vult to a charge alleging 
that she sold an alcoholic beverage at less than the price 
listed in the Minimum Consumer Resale Price List then in effe·ct., 
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations Nos 308 

The f~le herein discloses that, pursuant to a c,om­
plaint that defendant was selling pints of Haller' s County Fair 
Bou"!rbon Whiskey below the minimum resale price, an ABC agernt 
entered defendant's licensed premises on May 14, 1955, at abou:t 
8:40 p.m. The agent observed a price tag of $2.77 on a pint 
bottle of the i tern in question, which was displaye4 on a .sbelt '° 
The agent then pur<fhased fro~ Herman Smith, a cl.e!V~ empl-qy~d by 

· defendant, a pint bottle of Hallert s Count-1 Fair l3ourbo:q · . · . 
Whiskey for $2~77, plus the city tax. He then notified anothe~.· 
ABC agent who had remained outside and, when the other agent 
entered, both agents identified themselves to the Clarke The 
minimum resale price effective April 1, 1955, of the item in· 
question was $3.10. Defendant alleges that the violation was 
due to ·a mistake in price-marking various Haller items but 
that cannot be accepted as an excuses Re Grant Lunch Cor12e, 
Bull.a-tin 517, Item J .. 

Defendant has no prior record. I shall. suspen<ll. d.~ 
fendant' s license for the minimum period of ten days., Re · 
Weisbrot,, Bulletin 1052,, ·Item 7. Five days will be rr,emitted · .. 
for the plea entered herein, leaving a net[ suspensiL0n ·@f f.,iv• 
days .. 

Accor.d:lngly, it is, on this 6th day of June 1955, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license· '.c-29, 
issued by the Board of Commissione.;r.s of the City of Atlanttc· , _ 
City to Sara Weintrob, t/a Harry.1.s j3,q.:r, for premis-es :}.225-,J.:2~·7 
Baltic Avenu~, Atl{3.ntic City, b.e .and th;e ,s.a;me !s ~:r.1e'Py ,sus1:>.ended 
for five (5) days, commencing at 7 aem. June lLJ, n..·.95:?,· ;c:µ}.~ t.er-
mina ting at 7 a.mtt June lS, 1955.. . 

William Howe Davis, 
Director., 
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Se AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - SELLING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO 
MINORS - LICENSE PREVIOUSLY SUSPENDED BY LOCAL ISSUING 
AUTHORiiY FOR 10 DAYS - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED. 

In the Matter of a Petition by : 

JOHN STETZ . 

) 

) 
t/a White tagle Tavern, ·. 
St. Mihiel Drive & Chester A.Jenue, ) 
Riverside, New Jersey, 

) 
To Lift the Automatic Suspension of 
Plenary Retail Consumption License · ) 
C-2,- issued by the Tomship Committee 
ot the Township of Riverside. ) 

-----~-----------~-

on Petition 

ORDER 

Christopher Ne Peditto; Esq., Attorney; tt:or Petitioner. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

It appears .from a petition: :fl!Lled herein that on ~ay 
19, 1955, petitioner was convicted 1111 the Burlington County.-. 
Court on a charge of selling an a_lcoholfc beverage to a minor 
in violation of R.S. 3.3:1-77, as a res~t ot which he was fined 
the .sum of $200. Said conviction resu1tad' in the automatic 
suspension ·for the balance of 1 ts t.eJJlll,_ or· the licens.e· held by 
petitioner.. R.S. 33:1-31.le Pet:Ltiion:e:vtis li.cense:'. c:ertificate 
was picked up by ABC agent~ on Jtm.e· ·2·,:~ JJ955, and· nQ) alcoholic 
beverage activity has- been condue:1iec!U und·er said ]ile'emse since 
that timee 

It further appea:rrs1 tfrom1• the petition and t·:rom the 
records of this Division tha'tt:J1 jjn diisciplinary proceedings insti­
.tuted by ·the Township Comm.:U.n13:e:e: of the Township of Riverside, 
pe·t~ tioner pLeaded .rum- r.m~ 'ttOi a/ charge·. of selling an alcoholio -
beverage to a seventeen-year;...oldminor.arid that,, as a result 
thereof, the Township Cornmi ttee sus-pended his l.icense for a per­
iod of ten days commencing at 6 a-em. May 19, 1955" 

. The conviction in the criminal proceedings and the 
charge i_n. the disciplinary proceedings were based ·upon· the same 
tacts.,· Since the suspens~~on imposed by-· the Township Committee 
in the disciplinary procee·dings appears to be adequate, the peti­
tioner's request for the lifting of the automatic suspens·ion or 
his license will be granted.. · · · · , 

Ac.c.ordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of .Jnne, 1955; 

· ·· ORDERED that the autoJnatic suspension or License 9-:-2. 
held by· John Stetz, t/a White Eagle Tavern, for premises ·at Sts 
Mihiel Drive and Chester Avenue·,. River-side, be and the same is 
hereby lifted ·and said licens;e is restored to full force ·,and_:· 
·oper_ati on, effective i_mmediately *' · 

William Howe Davis, · 
Director •... · 
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10.'., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -·FAILURE TO FILE NOTICE OF CHANGES 
. IN FACTS SET FORTH IN APPLICATION, IN VIOLATION OF R~ S. 33: 
\: 1-34 - AIDING AND ABETTING A NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE 
· RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF A LICENSE .... BRAWL - CHARGE ALLEGING . 
~~ INTOXICATED EMP°LOYEE ON LICENSED PREMISES. DISMISSED - LICENSE·.· 
;. SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM, WITH LEAVE TO F.ILE APPLICATION 
;: TO LIFT IF ILLEGAL· SITUATION CORRECTED AND 35 DAY.S EXPIRED .. 
. , FROM DATE OF SUSPENSION. 

In :the Matter of Disci,plinary 
Proceedings against 

1\tFRED HILFIKER, JR., 
t/a Sportsman's Bar, 
8.3 Parl<: Avenue, 
M~ddletown Township, 
PO Port Monmouth, N. J., · 

) 

)· 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption· 
Lic.ense C-17, issued by the To"\omship ) 
Committee of-the Tormship of Middletown. 
- ~.:_ - - _-,_. - - ~....,.. - - - - _. - ~ - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

R:f:chard E. Burke,. Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
'William F. Wood, Esq., Appearing for D.ivi.sion of Alcoholic -

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded .llim. vul t to the following charges: 

... n1. You .failed to file with the Middletown Township 
C~mmittee, within 10 days after the oc~urrence thereof, 

.w:r;-1 tten noti9e of· changes in facts set f.orth in answer to· 
Questions 30 and 31 of your license,application dated 
JUn.e 2, 1954, upon which you obtained your current plen~ry· 
retail consumption· license, such changes being that on or 
about September 17, 1954 you entered·.1nto.an agreement'With . 
Howard Carman whereby he acquired an interest in your licensed 
business a1~.a real and beneficial owner thereof and by which 
yqu agree.d to permit him . to retain all the profits from the 
business after payment. of rent and· other operating expenses; 
your ·railure to file such notice being in violation of 
R.;s. 33: 1-34. . . 

_ 
1'"2. From on.or about September 17, 1954·,until .the· present 

· ~tme, ·you lmowingly aided and abetted Howard Carman ·to· exer­
. c:! se,, contrary to R. s. 33: 1-26, the rights and privileges 
of your. plenary retail consumption license; thereby yourself 
violating R.S. 33:1-52.: . / . · .· . . . 

• ~efendant pleaded not guilty to'. the f'ollQwing oh~rges: · 
. -

:.t13. On or ab.out November 9, 1954 you allowed, permitted 
a.lid suffered in and upon the licensed pr·emises a brawl, act 
of:; violence, disttu·ban·ce and unp.ecessary noise, in violation 
ot· Rule 5 qf State Regulations l~olD 20. . · . . 

. . 

"4· On the last ~entioned date, you allowed, permit.tad and 
suffer~d an actually or apparently intoxicated person to work 
in. and upon the licensed Eremises, in violation of Rule 24 of 
State Eegulations No .• 20. · . · . . . · . . · · 

·. i: The file herein discloses as to charges . (l) and ('2) 
that' on September 17, 1954, the ·defendant, a.nd his father Ali''red 
J •. II1lf iker, 'the owner of :f;he building in -which the licensed·, · 
premises· are located, entered into a written -agreement w{th Howard.· 
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Carman ·W~er~:by. the. licens·e4 premis.es~ ,.includ.ing ·the -tave:r:rijf::: · : , , 
1 
..... 

· ~=~~aie ~;ei1~. t~~f1t~~f 1~~~ ~1ie~!~M: ~~d 1~~~. ~%; ;;~~=thly " . 
balanQe-of.' .. the· t,~nµ._ The parti~s :simulta·n.eously .entere¢ici:lito · 
a verba,:i.;-::~{g.reem~nt· se.t _fq~th ;.n 1·th~ir .·s.igned sworn stat~men-ts, · 
that ·-E:oward Carman '.was. ~to. retai:: all .the ·profits .of ·then~~4r-tm~· : 1 

'censed .. 'busine~s·s and was . to "conduct the ."s·ame ·irn his~ ··mm· ·en~ter- . 
prise. ··Ther~after, the ·recEiiptB. :O'r the ··busines·s ··were .-dep9:~1ted·:·· 
in Howard Carman' s bank account a:Iid all bills incur.red ~.l.?hrifhe 

··business··" were paid by him. The1 de'fendant is empl:oyed els-~~l-rhere .· ,,, 
and is not active in the lic-ensed ··-business. . · ~- ... 

The lease was drawn by Hilfiker' s attorney, ·:.who 
represented .tha. t he neglected to ·not1·ry the local.· issuing·'. . 
·authority of ·the "changes .in the conduct of .defendant' s . licens·e·d · 
business :within TO days _after they .occurred as req_u1.red -by . 
R.S. 33:1-34, although instructed ··to :do so by the defendant~ .· 

'The· license was "farmed. _out'~- ·to Howard Carman, which 
is a serious ·violation of the law, ··e;ven ··tho·ugh- all >Par.ties -he~re1n.'- .· 
apparently are and have be·en duly qual_if.ied t.o hold a· 1icense. iri. '.. ~· . 
New Jersey. The· minimum penalty for thf.s ·aff.-ens:e· is ;suspension· ·· 
o·f the license for twenty days. ·Re·Marple, Bulletin.1006-,.Item·;;,· 

... 
The .. ·.ba_si's:. for ·_charg,es (3) ·aAd . .(4). revatv.e ·abortt wha~.· · .\ 

transpired on the .rice.nsed pr·emis.es ·on November 9; 1954. _Oral · .; 
argument was .had before.me, at which time .the defendant's attq~-:~ .· .... 
ney ·urged dismissal .of. these charges on the· grounds hereinafter .... 

· dis cussed. · 

It appears. from the evidence presented that Howard 
Carman and three companions ·returned to· the .. 11c.ensed premises··.'..·.: .. 
from a hunting _t:ri_p .iri ·Maine on the afterp.oon ·o_r. the. day in'. ' ·· :, · · 
question. They lef.t Maine. on the previotis ·evening .and did no~ .. 
stop anywhere. overnigpt. Howard Carman, -µnsha ven, wearing. what . 
is describe_d a·s_ red hunting pants, r~mained in· .the tavern from. '.. 
th'?· early· afternoon hours until about 10 p.m., drinking beer rrOm.. 
tin1e to time. · P·eter .Ramirez and _J·o$eph Aldridge 'entered» the .. · · 
taverri ·about· 9 or 9: 30 p.m. ~amir.e·z_, ·wno :resides ·ne·xt door" to .. " ' 
the licensed premi·s·es,:· had complained ·to the local ·polfce froni 
time to time ·concerning cars parked on his drive:way·.by pat.JPons.·. . 
of the tavern~.· It ·is claf.med ·that Aldridge. had prev.iously beeri ,_ .,_. 

· involved .. _tn some unpleasantness at the .licensed premisese Ne:ver:..·: .. 
theless, .William R. Richardson, a ,friend of Carmant s, who. accom-· . 
panied him. on the '!lunting trip, and who ·was a·.frequent visitor .. , 
at the ta11ern, tes.tif··ied that· he never· heard Carman tell. ei.ther . . 
Ramirez or Aldridg~ :_to· stay out ···of .·the tave:rn nor .heard .any previ:.. .: .. 
ous altercation· be tweer). · therµ."'. · · · · ·· · · 

The ensuing sequence of events .af tar·· Ramirez and 
Aldridge entered the _tavern, as testified ~o by Aldridge, __ · is 
that Howard Carman was on duty as bartender dressed in re~ hunt­
ing pants, _and that Carman did J.lOt appear to b.e sober because . 
when. Aldridg:e walked in a·nd .asked .for a glass of. he.er Carman.·. · 
took the glass, walked t-9.·the tap ai;id··s.tood about twen'ty mii)utes 
fooling ar·ound with ,the· tap befor·e he drew a. glass of beer· for 
Aldridge"· He could not· .understand car.man's.- speech arid that . 
while Carman was ~ot intoxicated to the degr.ee that he 'Could ... 
not s~and up, he ·was· intorlcatede . Alqridge anq Ramirez. were. : . 
playing. shuff l~boa,r~ after . th~y :had . l?een . s erted .·with be ere .·. They 
left the· game and '\-rent to the bar to "drinlctheir beer& Without,, 

. ."j 

" 
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any conversation, argument or discussi'on between them, Carman 
removed his shirt, exclaimed, "Watch me get rid of a couple or 
niggers," came from behind the bar, grabbed Aldridge by the· 
back or· his neck and almost pulled him pff the stool. Aldridge · 
broke a glass·to use in defense. Ramirez and other persons 
ca:roo· to Aldridge·• s a:id. and other patrons at the bar took · . 
Carman outside through the front door. Aldridge and Ramirez . 
remained seated at the bar. Various patrons, who had been in 
the tavem and had gone outside, came .back and said that Carman 
had a gun and threatened to use 1 t. Whereupon, Aldridge and 
Ramirez i·ert the tavern by the back door ~d went to Ramirez's 
homee This incident was called to the attention of the local 
police the same night and Aldridge repor.ted the matter to the 
Division pf Alcoholic Beverage C.on trol on the following day. 

Peter·Ramirez testified that Carman appeared to him 
to be intoxicated because he could not stand up and nearly fell 
down when serving beer to him; that he dig not talk right. He 
ascribes the same remarks and ac.ti'on by Carman, as described ·by 
Aldridge; that when Carma.ti grabbed Aldridge, Ramirez asked · 
Carman what he was doing and Carman replied, ".I am going to 
kill you too.1' Two men took Carman outside. ~amire·z kept on 
drinking his beer until somebody ran j~nto the tavern and ex-: 
claimed, 1'He got gun.'' Ramirez looked through the mi;rror, saw 
somebody tIYing to take a gun out of Carmant s hand, whereupon 
Ramirez and Aldridge ran out thejback door and went home. 

Rose Ramirez; wife of Peter Ramirez, testified that 
she was in her home when she heard a commotion with men shouting 
and saw Carman run towards his.car shouting, "I'll shoot, I'll 
shoot, I'll kill him. 11 She observed men who were, in a group, 
with Carman take a gun away from. Carman, ·at the .same time shout­
ing he has a gun, call the police. Shortly thereafter, Ramirez 
came into the house. The shouting continued in the tavern. She 
called lo~al police. She observed Carman when he arrived there 
in. the af temoon and in the eve.ning and did not think he was 
sober at either time because he was flushed and seemed unsteady 
on his feet. 

Elsie Kreiber, a neighbor, who lives diagonally . . . 
across from ·the tavern, testified that.on the evening in question 
.she heard a commotion and a cry for he,lp; that when she went to: a 
point·of observation she saw a crowd outside the tavern and heard 
Carnran exclaim, "I' 11 get you, you son of a so- and so.1' Men ·in . 
th,e group were holding him back, he was staggering. After he 

.entered the.tavern the shouting and commotion continued ther~in. 

The above ·account related by the witnesses for the 
Division clearly indicates that Carman was the aggressor. However~ 
he contends that this is not what occurred; that the complaint · · 
against. him is unfounded bu,t arises out of the ,enmity between " 
.Ramirez, Aldridge and himself, arid additi·onally, because on 
·JNo·vember 10, Carman ,caused .a search warrant t,o be issued f·oll:· · 
Ramirez• s and Aldridgets residence .on the all·egation that guns 
·stolen from him were l:oc.ated there. Actu~lly when the search 
warrant was execut1ed, lt reveal·ed there were .no guns at either 
resid·enc·e •. It is significant, however,· that Carman gives a dif­
ferent reasron for the disturbance, ,entirely apart from ·the abov·e, 
stating that Aldridge br:ake a .glass when Carman instructed the 
!bartender not to serve. Aldrid)ge ior Rami.r,e.z with any mor(e befH~·. 

Various witnesses te'Sttified on Carmant s behalf ,giving 
·their version of what t~ey observed. < 
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. . . 'Willicun. R.o Richardson says that Carman was sober-· 
·when he. arrived at ·the ta·vem· 'on 'the: af·te.rnoon in que·stion:!t'. 
Richardson.·.left and :came back·later: at ni_ght., ·He ··saw Ramirez·,,:·· 
and Aldridge· ··sit·ttrig 'at. the'. bar' dri:rlking;' ·there was no noise,- ._ ... : -­
no loud talk nor ·a.ny argument until· he he.ard Aldridgec breaking · 
a beer glass. H.e. saw three. men_ together and l t' looked like\· . : ·· 
they were. going t:o 'f i,ght·; ·he· CB.iae betwe.e~ them.' Carman: ·had :been> 

·.drinking; ·b~'t he would· n·ot say ~hat he--was · drlin~·e.. H.e .;a~d_ . -.·::··, · 
anoth.er person dr~gged Carman outside. .Carman wanted· to·,swing.­
and 'fight·· pre.tty· b~d, put they· quieted'·hi~ · doi-m ·after about· ten 
minutes. He.· i·s not ~mre ·whether ·carma:ri was· wearing .a shirt·~.. , ... ,-· 
Aldridge ~nd: Rg.mir e·z: re~ained. in ·the. tav,ern e. · · · 

'Paui Kester 'Who say_s that ·he· was the ·bartender orf -. ~,. · · 
duty that night .. testif-ied that ·he did not -see Carman·'·remov.e'·_his· · 
"shirt· or make the exclamation attributed to him. Kester· said 
that. he served ·Ramirez and Aldridge with be·er and that· both men 
were· sober. After ·he serv.ed -the beer· Carman told him not tb 
s.erve any· mor.e on acconnt ·or previous- disturbances. · Aldridg:e._. _·,. 
and Ramirez ·play.ed .shuffl_eboard.· In-· con,tra"st to Richar~son' s .: ·-. · , 
statement;' Ke;ster· states ·that Ramirez ·and Aldridge started to .. · --. 
talk to Carman, that an argument· ensued' and that .it· was ·a· matter:'-_ 
of not more than five minutes -afte·r· the s:ervi·ce· ·of the 'beer"tb 
Ramirez and _Aldridge that the scuffle s'.tarted~; that ·neither.· ,. -
Rami,rez nor Aldridge attempted to order any more· be-er. -··Two .. other' ·· 
witnesses who testified on Carman1 s·behalf·claimed that the.:first"·~· 
they knew or ·the ma:tter was ·when they he·ard· ·the· ·breaking . of :g1a·ss · • .. 
and ob.served C,arman .being rern9ved fro:m. the tavern. 

Ho\·mrd :car;man testified that he· first· obse·rved; 
Ramirez and Aldridge that evening after· they ·.had beer-' before·'. 
them on the· par. served ·by Kes.ter ··(in a s1gned swcfrn 's-'tatem·e'i1t .. 
pre.viously given· to ABC agent's Carman stated that·vincent Wall~ng ·: 
was the bart(3nderwho. had served them the beery. HetolO.Kester, 

· in "tone.$ not· too· loud, with a music· machine playing, no,t to serv«t :~ 
them any more beer• - He does not know· .whether they· overhe~rd ·'him.;: 
nevertheless, he says that Ramirez and Aldridge started· arguing· · 
with him because of such instructions; al though he· cannot· re ca.II" : 
what they· said. He ·did not ask --either Ramirez or Aldridge" to·:_ " "·,· .... 
leave. Aldridge .broke the glass and Carman concluded that he 
wa~ going to "cu:t me up • 11 Thereupon, Garman left his seat at the 
bar·, ad.vane ed toward Aldridge who :was seated a ·r·e~i feet away,: :~· · 
Aldr~dge got off his stool, four or five.men oame betwee_n them, 
and one of the_ men took away the hroken glass f·rom Aldridge. · 
Carman never reached Aldridge-who .. was four or five feet a.'way;-. '.;· ; 
Carman· was taken out ·of -the -t'avern where he remained for flve: or·<" .. 
ten· minutes. Ramirez and Aldridge· remairied in the· tavern-~ :ca.rman~ 
did no~ c·a.11 the ·police that night or on any previous occasion .for 
any distu1--bance caused. ·by· Ramire·z, or Aldridge .... : · 

. ·Alfred Hilfike·r, Jr·. testified ·that he reques'ted· :· · · _; 
.Carman to, give up ·the conduct of the ·tavern hecaus e Garman drank --.;._. 
too much·. · · · ' · · · .-.. ·· · · · 

. I' ,. ;. 

'Without attempting to compare and evaluate 1n cte'tafl·· '· .. 
the po:ints 'of agreement· and of conf.lict· between· the v:ers-ions ·or .• , 
the affair· given by the witnesses f:or :the Division .arid.· by ··those' - i 

~or the defendant, ·r. am satisfied tha.t :tne: ac·count given Pi ·-t;he .. ,.: 
witnesses .. for the Div·ision· is- the correct .·one .. " The actions"· of' ·,, · · ·; 
the par~ie s speak louder than· words. Rauµ.·rez. and· Aldr;tdge .. r.e~ · · ·· · · 
niained in the tavern d'rinking bee·r arid· fled atter thei' had·· been' .. · 

/ . warned of further danger. Neither the_ bartender nor any other 
person ,attempted to eject them· •.. Carman· was'·.:the ·per,spn: fq~cibly ___ . 
removed; 'Who bellowed and raved for a:t.;·least· t·e'n minutes:,re·s't.ralneet 
from viol·enc-e by his friends. Nothing can more clearly demonstrate 
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who was. considered the aggressor by the persons there assembled 
in the licensed p,remises. A long and tiresome .trip followed by a 
long.and tiresome stay in the tavern, influenced py·drinks suffi­
cient to affect his judgment, if not sufficient for intoxication, 
gave rise to a temper to match the co_lor of· his hunt~ng pants and 
resulted in1Carman committing an act of violence a~d disturbance.,. 

·-It matters not that the. force. supplied by Carman was ihsufficieqt.!,:~­
ta cause serious injury to Aldridge. What ·matters .is that he . 
instigated this commotion and.needless violence in the licensed 
premises, directly contrary to his duty to maintain peace and·. 
order therein, since Carman was, as aforesaid, in col!1plete. charge 
and conduct of the licensed business. 

I, therefore,_ find that the prepond·erance of the evi­
dence establishe$ that the licensee allowed, permitted and suf­
fered an act of violence a~d.disturbance, in and upon the.licensed 
premises, within the contemplation of the rule •. I find.defendant 
guilty as to charge (3) • . 
.. , . , 

. . I find that the evidence presented is not sufficiently 
definitive to support a finding of fact that Howard Carman worked 
on the licensed premiss, on the occasion: in quest1on, while actu­
ally or apparently intoxicated. The evidence. is slim on both 
sceres -- whether he worked or was intoxicated -- therefore, I 
,shall give the licensee the benefit of the doubt. I therefore. find 
defendant nqt guilty as to charge ·(4). Re Vernicek, Bulletin 959, 
Item 1. 

· · · , . The minimum suspension. for, the offenses set forth in 
:charges (1) and (2) is twenty days~ The minimum suspension for 

· .the offense set forth in ·charge (3) is fifteen days. Re Chi-Chi 
Club,· Inc., Bulletin 827, Item lt> . Effective September 10, 1938, 

. :the· license then held in the name of Alfred Hilfiker, Sr. was 
·suspended for five days by the local issuing authority ·for s'ale 
to a minor. Alfred Hilfiker, Sr" appears to stiil retain some 
interest in the licensed business.. Since the prior dissimilar 
record occurred more than ten years last past, it will not_ be 
considered in fixing the penalty herein.· 

Accordingly, the license will be suspended for a mini­
mtnn period of thircy-five days. However, because the illegal . 
$ituation contiriues to exist, I shall suspend the license for the 
balance 9f its term effective immediately. Any license issued in 
·renewal thereof shall be under suspension until the entry of a 
further order herein. Leave is. reserved to defendant or othe·r 
1qua:}..ified person to file a petition with me tci have the suspension 
.(as it affects the renewed lie ens e) lifted upon proof of proper 
correction. It may be Yfell _to point out that such correction, it · 
l!Bde, should disclose what interest, if an:}7', Alfred Hilfiker, ·Sr. 
·:then has in the licensed business. No relie'f will be 1afforded 
prior to the expiration of at least ·thirty-five day.s tram the. 
date upon which, the suspension becomes effective& 

. Accordingly, it is, on thi.s 8th day .of June 1955, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Con:~u.mp-tton ttcens·e C-l'?J 
is·su.ed by .t~.e. Township Committee of the Township of Middletown 
·~9 Alf re·d. ~11fH~·er) Jr.,·. t/a Sportsman's Bar, $3 Park Ayenu:e., 
,~lddletmm. Tnwn·sh1p, be and t 1he same is her·etzy- .su13ended f'.or the 
;balance of its t·e:r-m, effective inimediat~lt~ :a~d H~ ·is .rur·thret-· 
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ORDERED that any lice:rts·e issued in renewal therreof 
shall be-under suspens·ion until· the entry of a tu:rthe·r O-rd·e;r 
herein; and it is further · 

ORDERED that, in the e·ve:nt· a cort•ectiort of the· 
illegal situation is effect·ed, leave wili be given as afore~ 
said to make application to thet Dir·ector r·o:r the lifting of 
the suspension so r·ar as it affects the rene-w·ed license but, 
in any event, no order lifting the suspension Will be ente'red 
prior to July 1.3, 195 5. 

William ~'Owe Da:vi-s·,. 
DiTec'tor$ 


